
Agenda Item A.4 
 CONSENT CALENDAR 
 Meeting Date:  December 2, 2008 
 
 
 
 
TO: Mayor and Councilmembers 
 
FROM: Dan Singer, City Manager 
 
CONTACT: Steve Wagner, Community Services Director 
 Rosemarie Gaglione, CIP Manager 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment to Cooperative Agreement with Caltrans for the Design and 

Construction of the Hollister/Cathedral Oaks Interchange Project 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
Authorize the City Manager to execute an Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement 
with Caltrans for the Design and Construction of the Hollister/Cathedral Oaks 
Interchange Project. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
The Cathedral Oaks Interchange Project will replace the existing bridges over Highway 
101 and Union Pacific Rail Road at Winchester Canyon Road at a new alignment 600 
feet to the east at Cathedral Oaks Road. Replacing the structurally deficient 
overcrossing and overhead bridges on this new alignment will improve circulation and 
safety. The new bridges are designed to accommodate bicycles and pedestrians. This 
project has been before the City Council for approval as well as the Planning 
Commission and the Design Review Board. The project is currently at the 95% design 
phase and will be ready to go out to bid for construction by March of 2009. 
 
In November of 2005, the City of Goleta entered into a Cooperative Agreement with 
Caltrans. This Agreement outlined which agency would be responsible for the various 
portions of the work, which funding sources apply to those portions and how the 
payments would be made. The estimates for environmental, design, right of way 
acquisition and construction were based on the best information available in 2005. 
 
Since most of the design, environmental and right of way work is complete Caltrans has 
a better estimate of the final costs and has asked the City to amend the existing 
Cooperative Agreement to reflect the current estimate. 
 
 
 
 



 Meeting Date: December 2, 2008 
 

Page 2 of 4 

DISCUSSION: 
 
The Cooperative Agreement must be amended for a number of reasons as described 
below: 
 
Increased Cost Estimate  
The total estimated cost of the City’s portion of the project has increased from 
$8,611,500 to $10,235,000 since approval of the 2005 Cooperative Agreement. At the 
time the Cooperative Agreement was executed, the design was 25% complete; it is now 
95% complete. At this stage, the actual design costs are clear. The Agreement details 
not just the City’s costs, but Caltrans’ costs as well.  At this time the Agreement must be 
amended to make sure that all the information contained in the agreement is as 
accurate as possible. A breakdown of the revised project cost is included. 
 
Local Match 
Although the overall cost estimate for this project has increased from $8,611,500 to 
$10,235,000 (19%), the City’s Local Match requirement has decreased from $850,000 
to $289,800 (66%) for a savings to the City of $560,200.  
 
Funding Source Name Change 
The Highway Bridge Replacement and Rehabilitation Program (HBRR) is now the 
Highway Bridge Program (HBP). The Cooperative Agreement has to be changed to 
reflect the current title of the funding program. 
 
Additional Grant Funding Secured 
The amount of funding provided by the Highway Bridge Program (HPB) and the State 
Transportation Improvement Program (STIP) has increased significantly. Those 
additional funds must be listed in the Agreement. 
 
Federal Project Numbers Have Been Consolidated 
There are technically two projects; each bridge is a separate project and each has a 
different federal indentifying number. This would be difficult to deal with going into the 
construction phase. To eliminate any potential confusion, Caltrans has consolidated the 
projects into one tracking number and has segregated the costs by percentage of the 
overall estimates. City Staff is in agreement with this approach as it will make cost 
tracking simpler. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
The Council may elect not to execute the Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement 
with Caltrans for the realignment of the interchange. If the Amendment is not executed 
the City could be in default of the existing Cooperative Agreement. This would not only 
damage our relationship with Caltrans, but would put our ability to secure future grant 
funding for other projects in jeopardy. 
 
 
 



 Meeting Date: December 2, 2008 
 

Page 3 of 4 

GOLETA STRATEGIC PLAN:  
 
The replacement and realignment of the Cathedral Oaks Interchange is the number one 
transportation project in the Goleta Transportation Improvement program, and is 
consistent with the goal in the Goleta Strategic Plan entitled “IMPROVE AND 
MAINTAIN CITY INFRASTRUCTURE”.  The replacement of a deteriorating bridge on a 
poor alignment with a new bridge built to current standards on an optimal alignment will 
improve traffic flow and safety for motorists, bicyclists and pedestrians. The existing 
bridge does not have any sidewalks or bike lanes, while the new structure will.  
 
FISCAL IMPACTS: 
 
The table below breaks the project estimate into phases, and compares the 2005 
estimates to the revised 2008 estimates.  
 
Project Phase 2005 Estimate 2008 Estimate Change 

Preliminary Engineering/Design/Management: $   933,200 $  1,071,100 +$  137,900 
Construction Management/Engineering $   928,900 $  1,133,200 +$  204,300 
Right of Way Support $     46,400 $     337,000 +$  290,600 
Right of Way Capital $   350,000 $     399,000 +$    49,000 
Construction Capital $6,353,000 $  7,294,700 +$  941,700 
Total $8,611,500 $10,235,000 +$1,623,500 

 
Proposed funding sources for the City’s share of the project are STIP, HBP and local 
funds as shown in the following table. 
 
 Programmed 

STIP 

HBP – 
Federal 
Funds 

HBP – Local 
City Match Total 

2005 Funding Plan (current)    $1,201,000   $6,560,500     $  850,000     $8,611,500 
2008 Funding Plan     $2,301,900   $7,643,300     $  289,800   $10,235,000 
Change +$1,100,900 +$1,082,800  -  $  560,200 +$  1,623,500 

 HBP = Highway Bridge Program (formerly HBRR) 
 STIP = State Transportation Improvement Program 
 Local Match is GTIP 
 
As illustrated above, the City’s share of the project has decreased significantly. The 
impact to the City’s local match has been greatly mitigated by recent Federal Legislation 
which has reduced the local funding match requirement for HBP funding from 20% to 
11.57%. Through the HBP Federal funding and programmed STIP funding, the City is 
leveraging a $10,200,000 project with less than 3% in local funding. 
 
The fiscal impact of approving the Amendment to the Cooperative Agreement is a net 
savings of $560,200 to the GTIP. If the Amendment is not approved, the City of Goleta 
would not be meeting its obligations under the existing Cooperative Agreement.  
 
 
 



 Meeting Date: December 2, 2008 
 

Page 4 of 4 

LEGAL REVIEW: 
 
The City Attorney’s office has reviewed the Amendment No. 1 to Agreement No. 05-CA-
0178 and exhibits and approved of the content and format. 
 
 
 
Submitted By: Reviewed By: Approved By: 
 
 
_______________________ _____________________ ____________________ 
Steve Wagner  Michelle Greene Daniel Singer 
Community Services Administrative Services City Manager 
Director    Director 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTACHMENTS: 
 
1. Cooperative Agreement with Amendment and Recitals 



 
ATTACHMENT 1 

 
Cooperative Agreement with Amendment and Recitals 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
















	 CONSENT CALENDAR
	 Meeting Date:  December 2, 2008



